
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Leo Taylor 
01934 634621 
leo.taylor@n-somerset.gov.uk 
21 February 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board – Wednesday, 1 March 2023, 2.00 pm – New 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
A meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will take place as indicated above.   
 
Please Note that any member of the press and public may listen in to proceedings at this 
meeting via the weblink below –  
 
 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Councillor Mike Bell (Chairman), Colin Bradbury (Vice-Chairman), Georgie Bigg, 
Jeremy Blatchford, Councillor Ciaran Cronnelly, Mandy Gardner, Councillor 
Catherine Gibbons, Mark Graham, Councillor Wendy Griggs, John Heather, Sarah 
James, Matt Lenny, Shruti Patel, Sarah Pepper, Stephen Quinton, Julie Sharma, 
Sheila Smith, Timothy Snaden, Hayley Verrico 
. 
 
 
 
This document and associated papers can be made available in a different 
format on request. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Public Participation (Standing Order 17)   

 
To receive and hear any person who wishes to address the Committee. The 
Chairman will select the order of the matters to be heard. Each person will be 
limited to a period of five minutes. Public participation time must not exceed thirty 
minutes. 
 
Requests to speak must be submitted in writing to the Assistant Director Legal & 
Governance or the officer mentioned at the top of this agenda letter, by noon on 
the working day before the meeting and the request must detail the subject matter 
of the address. 
  

2.   Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes   
  

3.   Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest (Standing Order 37)   
 
A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any 
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A 
Member is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should 
immediately leave the meeting before the start of any debate.  
 
If the Member leaves the meeting in respect of a declaration, he or she should 
ensure that the Chairman is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable their 
exit from the meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with Standing 
Order 37. 
  

4.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board Meeting on 26 October 2022, to 
approve as a correct record. 
  

5.   Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other Committees and Panels (if 
any)   
  

6.   Update from the two Locality Partnerships in North Somerset, Weston, Worle 
and  Villages; and Woodspring  (Pages 9 - 12) 
  

7.   Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy  Phase 2  (Pages 13 - 38) 
  

8.   Developing an Integrated Care Strategy for Bristol, North Somerset and 
South Gloucestershire  (Pages 39 - 78) 
  

9.   Adult Social Care Discharge Fund incorporation into the Better Care Fund  
(Pages 79 - 88) 
  

10.   Update on new ways of working for the Board  (Pages 89 - 92) 
  

11.   HWB Work Plan   
 

Page 2



 

 

 
 
 Exempt Items 

 
Should the Health and Wellbeing Board wish to consider a matter as an Exempt 
Item, the following resolution should be passed -  
 
“(1) That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief 
Executive or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the ground 
that its consideration will involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972.” 
 
Also, if appropriate, the following resolution should be passed –  
  
“(2) That members of the Council who are not members of the Health and 
Wellbe
[...]
ncil Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 2.00 pm Meeting Concluded: 3.55 pm 
 
Councillor Mike Bell (Board Chair and Executive Member Adult Social Care and Health) 
Colin Bradbury (Board Vice-Chair and Area Director BNSSG CCG) 
Councillor Catherine Gibbons (Executive Member Children and Young People) 
Matt Lenny (Director of Public Health, NSC) 
Sheila Smith (Director of Children’s Services, NSC) 
Hayley Verrico (Director of Adult’s Services, NSC) 
Mandy Gardner (VANS / North Somerset Wellbeing Collective) 
Jeremy Blatchford (ALCA) 
Councillor Ciaran Cronnelly (Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel)  
Councillor Wendy Griggs (Children and Young People’s Services Policy and Scrutiny Panel) 
Mark Graham (North Somerset Wellbeing Collective) 
Dr John Heather (GP representative) 
 
Apologies: Georgie Bigg, Sarah James, Paul Lucock, Shruti Patel, Stephen Quinton and 
Emmy Watts. 
 
Others in attendance:  Ros Cox (Locality Partnership), Paula Clarke (Director of Strategy 
and Transformation, UHBW) Dr Natasha Ward (Harbourside Family Practice) 
 
NSC Officers in attendance:  Georgie MacArthur (Consultant in Public Health), Emma 
Diakou (Head of Business Insight, Policy and Partnerships). Leo Taylor (Democratic 
Services) 
  
12 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest (Standing Order 37) 

 
None. 
  

13 Minutes 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting of 29 June 2022 be approved as a 
correct record 
  
  

14 New ways of working for the Board 
 
The Director of Public Health presented the report reviewing where the Board was 
working well and ways in which the Board could become more effective. This 
included, for the Boards endorsement, a series changes to the Board’s Terms of 
Reference (ToR) to support more effective delivery and to establish clearer roles 
and responsibilities.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HWB minutes 261022 
 

  
There was discussion about possible additional representatives (education and 
housing) and it was noted that further expansion of the Membership would be 
considered by the Board in due course.  
  
Resolved: 
  
(1)  that the ten highlighted proposed changes to the Board’s ToR and ways of 
working (set out in the report) be endorsed; and 
  
(2)  that the proposed revised Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference 
(ToR) document (appended to the report) be adopted. 
  
  

15 Weston Worle and villages, Woodspring localities updates 
 
Ros Cox (Weston, Worle and Villages Delivery Director, ICB Localities) presented 
the report outlining plans and the work that the ICB Localities in Weston, Worle 
and Villages and Woodspring participate in and how this work was being 
conducted with partners to ensure alignment across North Somerset whilst also 
identifying the needs of the population win each locality and working closely with 
lived experience representatives. 
  
Noting that the locality plans would be available soon, The Director added that the 
next stage would be to develop these into the Integrated Care System (ICS) 
Strategy. 
  
The following issues were covered when discussing the updates: 

• the importance of transport in addressing rural accessibility challenges and 
the need to maximise opportunities through coordination with community 
networks and services; 

• coordinating winter planning across the partnership; and 
• the need to address GDPR data sharing challenges. 

  
Resolved: that the report be noted 
  
  

16 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan 
 
The Consultant in Public Health (North Somerset Council) presented the report 
which summarised the refreshed Health and Wellbeing Action Plan and ongoing 
progress in implementing the strategy.   
  
The Board sought and received clarification on the following:  
  

• How was Action Plan tested with localities and who was responsible for 
delivery? 

• How were access issues for Children with complex medical needs and 
elderly residents in rural areas being addressed?   

[...]
ategies.  He also highlighted comments about the need to 
rise to the rise to the prevention agenda and community involvement challenges, 
noting the additional challenge around delivering physical/mental health parity.  
These were significant challenges and approaches needed to be evolved and 
adapted over the longer term, whilst bringing people and communities along on 
the journey by being honest and clear about what was deliverable. 
  

18 HWB Work Plan 
 
The Director of Public Health referred to his report under the New Ways of 
Working for the Board (Item 5 above) and specifically to the proposed Board 
Operations Group which would develop the forward plan of Board meeting topics 
and their content.  He would be writing to Members shortly with further 
suggestions in that regard.  Members were invited to put themselves forward for 
membership of the Operations Group. 
 

 
 
 
 

   
Chairman 

 
 

Page 8



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
REPORT TO THE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD  
 
DATE OF MEETING: 1ST MARCH 2023 
 
SUBJECT OF REPORT:  UPDATE FROM THE TWO LOCALITY 
PARTNERSHIPS IN NORTH SOMERSET; WESTON, WORLE AND VILLAGES 
AND WOODSPRING  
 
TOWN OR PARISH: N/A 
 
PRESENTING:  
DAVID MOSS – ICB DELIVERY DIRECTOR WOODSPRING 
  
 
KEY DECISION: NONE 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PANEL ARE ASKED TO: 
a) Note the content and key projects being progressed by the two Partnerships in North 
Somerset  
b) Give suggestions and observations about any area of particular interest or relevance not 
covered within the report 
 
 
1. SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
This report outlines the headline plans and the work that the ICB localities in Weston Worle 
and Villages and Woodspring are progressing in conjunction with locality provider partners, 
lived experience representatives and the VCFSE sector.  Whilst some projects are specific 
to the needs of each locality, there is ‘join-up’ in key areas enabling a North Somerset wide 
approach to be taken.  
 
Since the last briefing to the Board in October 2022, significant focus has been maintained 
by both Partnerships on two key areas of work which both serve to align services into an 
integrated model of care; These are Adult Community Mental Health Services and the 
Ageing Well Programme which are described in more detail below.  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

 
2. DETAILS  
 
2.1 Community Mental Health Programme 
 
The implementation of the Community Mental Health (CMH) framework in North Somerset, 
is a co-designed Integrated Mental Health Team (IMHT) and model of care involving both 
the Woodspring and Weston, Worle & Villages Localities.  This is to ensure that there is 
consistency across the population of North Somerset, and to make it easier for partners 
working at a Local Authority footprint to support and engage with the programme.   
 
Weston, Worle and Villages 
The IMHT hub launched in October 2022 and is managing people who do not meet the 
threshold of care within Secondary Mental Health Services. Early feedback from service 
users has shown good positive results. A phased approach is being taken with a GP 
pathway approach launching on 16th February which will align with NHS 111 developments 
in a later phase. Funding and resources have been agreed for 2023/24. 
 
Work is ongoing with CANS around the launch of the virtual hub which will link with the 
IMHT hub  
 
Woodspring 
In December 2022, the Woodspring CMH Sub-Group secured an increase in recurrent 
budget for Woodspring IMHT from £40k per annum to circa £250k p.a. enabling funding for 
a core team in line with that of WWV.   
 
Due to the mobilisation resource required, implementation of the IMHT for each Locality is 
phased.  The launch of the Woodspring IMHT is scheduled to take place in May 2023 
although final confirmation of enabling resources is awaited to support this date from the 
BNSSG CMH Programme Delivery Board.   
 
In terms of additional support for professionals and the local population, February 2023 
m
[...]
confirmation of System and Locality funding to enable a phased implementation of the 
locality models.  
 
 
3. EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
The ICB collaborating with its partners will ensure that all approaches are fair and equitable 
to the population of North Somerset. Equalities Impact Assessment and Quality Impact 
assessments underpin our strategic direction.  
 
An Outcomes framework for Community Mental Health and Ageing Well Programmes have 
been produced to ensure we can evaluate both our successes and cross- programme 
learning we can derive from service developments which are being implemented locally.   
 
AUTHOR 
 
Andrea Robertson – Transformation Programme lead, Woodspring 
On behalf of; 
David Moss – Woodspring Delivery Director 
Ros Cox – Weston, Worle and Villages Delivery Director 
 
BACKGROUND READING 
 
www.england.nhs.uk/publication/the-community-mental-health-framework-for-adults-and -
older-adults/ 
 
www.longtermplan.nhs.uk/areas-of-work/ageing-well/ 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

http://www.england.nhs.uk/publication/the-community-mental-health-framework-for-adults-and%20-older-adults/
http://www.england.nhs.uk/publication/the-community-mental-health-framework-for-adults-and%20-older-adults/
http://www.longtermplan.nhs.uk/areas-of-work/ageing-well/


This page is intentionally left blank



North Somerset Council 
 
REPORT TO THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

DATE OF MEETING: 01 March 2023 

SUBJECT OF REPORT: Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Phase 2  

TOWN OR PARISH: All 

OFFICER PRESENTING: Dr Georgie MacArthur, Consultant in Public Health 

KEY DECISION: No 

REASON: Financial implications not exceeding £500K; recommendations do not 
have a significant impact on two or more wards.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
• TO NOTE the progress on implementing the original, and ‘Phase 1’ refresh, 

actions within the North Somerset Health and Wellbeing (HWB) Strategy.  
• TO NOTE the progress on delivering the ‘Phase 2’ refresh of the North 

Somerset Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
• TO AGREE the proposals being developed within the ‘Adult mental health’, 

‘CYP mental health’, ‘CYP risk behaviour’, ‘Physical activity’, and ‘Green 
infrastructure’ Phase 2 priority workstreams, including agreeing awarding of 
funding as per the options outlined in section 2. 

 
1. SUMMARY OF REPORT 

The delivery of North Somerset’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy has so far 
proceeded in three stages: 

1. Implementation of the original strategy’s published actions (since Autumn 
2021). 

2. Identification of new priority workstreams and interventions, as facilitated by 
funding from the BNSSG ICB alongside funding from the public health 
ringfenced grant, and agreed by the Health and Wellbeing Board in June 
2022; the Phase 1 action plan refresh (implemented since Autumn 2022). 

3. Further priority workstream identification, using the remaining joint funding; 
the Phase 2 refresh (currently in the planning phase). 

This paper provides  

a) a brief update on the delivery of actions agreed within the original, and 
Phase 1 refresh, of the strategy  

b) an update on the Phase 2 refresh plans. including for the following 
workstreams: 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

• For Adult and CYP mental health – establishment of a targeted grant 
programme, and progress on a new NS mental health strategy. 

• For CYP risk behaviour – collaborative work between NSC Children’s 
and Public Health teams on evidence-based interventions. 

• For physical activity – development of a new NS physical activity 
strategy which will guide spending.  

• For green infrastructure – identification and funding of projects in 
collaboration with place-based teams across the Council. 

• For equality, diversity and inclusion –plans for funding to be developed, 
linked to actions across the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and to the 
development of other strategies e.g. the North Somerset Mental Health 
Strategy.  

• For carers’ health and wellbeing – a proposal to develop plans for 
supporting carers’ health and wellbeing following a carers’ needs 
assessment and refresh of the carers’ strategy.  

2. DETAILS 

2.1. Background 

Delivery of actions within North Somerset’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
commenced in Autumn 2021. As members of the Board will be aware, additional 
strategy actions and initiatives were funded as ‘Phase 1’ of the strategy refresh. In 
the October 2022 Health and Wellbeing Board, members agreed that the remaining 
additional funding would be utilised in a ‘Phase 2’ process across seven priority 
workstreams of activity, three of which are directly linked to the development of 
mental health and physical activity strategies. An update on progress is provided in 
further detail below. It should be noted that limitations on available capacity to design 
and administrate approaches to allocate funding within a small number of the Phase 
2 workstreams have slightly delayed progress.    

2.2. Delivery of the original Health and Wellbeing Strategy actions 

The latest update of progress in implementing actions outlined in the HWB strategy, 
as of Q2 2022/23, is below. Further detail can be found in the data dashboard. 

Status Actions Percentage 

Completed 28 33% 

In-Progress (Green/Green-Amber) 18 21% 

In-progress (Amber) 30 35% 

In-progress (Red) or Not Started 6 7% 

Update pending 4 5% 

 86  
 

 

Page 14

https://www.n-somerset.gov.uk/council-democracy/priorities-strategies/health-wellbeing-strategy-2021-24


3 
 

2.3. Delivery of the Phase 1 refresh Health and Wellbeing Strategy actions 

An additional 21 actions and programmes were funded through the Phase 1 refresh process 
completed in June 2022. A proportion of these activities commenced in Autumn 2022, and 
this update represents the first ‘Phase 1 refresh’ progress report shared with the Board.  

Status Number of actions Percentage 

In-Progress (Green-Amber) 6 29% 

In-progress (Amber) 5 24% 

In-progress (Red) or Not Started 5 24% 


[...]
ondary schools who may be self-harming and for those impacted by low self-
esteem and poor body image. 

4. Training in trauma-informed practice and enhanced delivery of 1:1 trauma 
counselling for people who have experienced trauma, including refugees. Parent 
education and support workshops to be delivered in one school as a pilot scheme 
and then two additional schools. 

5. Training in trauma-informed practice and operational capacity to co-ordinate and join-
up existing trauma-informed practice, and implement a North Somerset action plan, 
including a steering group, development of a trauma-informed Ambassador network, 
embedding shared values into strategy, policy and practice, involvement and co-
production, and operational support for delivery of the BNSSG TI workplan. 

 

REFERENCES   
N/A 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2021-2024 

Health and Wellbeing Board
March 2023

Lewis Peake; Georgie MacArthur

P
age 23



Background
Original HWB Strategy 

• Over 60 actions with more than 140 outcome measures
• Being delivered by NSC and partners since Autumn 2021

Phase 1 refresh
• Funded by additional resource from BNSSG ICB and PH grant
• 21 additional activities 
• Some delivery by NSC and partners as of Autumn 2022

Phase 2 refresh
• Funded by remaining additional resource from BNSSG ICB and PH grant
• 7 indicative workstreams agreed by HWB Board in October 2022
• Update on planning, and proposal for some reallocation 

P
age 24



Recommendations to HWB Board (01/03/23)

1. TO NOTE the progress on implementing the original, and ‘Phase 1’ refresh, actions of the 
North Somerset Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

2. TO NOTE the progress on delivering ‘Phase 2’ of the North Somerset Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy refresh. 

3. TO AGREE the proposals developed within the ‘Adult mental health’, ‘CYP mental health’, 
‘CYP risk behaviour’, ‘Physical activity’, and ‘Green infrastructure’ Phase 2 priority 
workst
[...]
g@n-somerset.gov.uk

With thanks to: 
Lewis Peake, StR Public Health

Colleagues across NSC Public Health, Adults, Children’s and Place Directorates
Mental Health Strategy Board

Equality Scheme Implementation Group
Health and Wellbeing Strategy Oversight Board

Thank you

P
age 37

mailto:Health.wellbeing@n-somerset.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Report to the North Somerset Health and Well Being Board 
 
Date of Meeting: 1 March 2023 
 
Subject of Report: Developing an Integrated Care Strategy for Bristol, 
North Somerset and South Gloucestershire  
 
Officer Presenting: Sebastian Habibi, Programme Director, BNSSG ICB 
 
 
Recommendations 
Members are asked to:  

• Note the cross-system efforts and progress to date in developing a system-wide 
Integrated Care Strategy. 

• Note plans for developing a 5-Year Joint Forward Plan and the timeline for sharing a 
draft with the Board for consultation during April/May 

• Agree to hold a development session in April/May to facilitate engagement on 
the draft Joint Forward Plan  
 

Summary of Report 
Please see the supporting slide deck which will be presented at the meeting and provide an 
overview as follows:  
 

• Strategic Framework 
• Strategy development work in progress and next steps 
• Joint Forward Plan 

 
Author: 
Sebastian Habibi, Programme Director, BNSSG ICB  
 
Appendices: 

• Strategic Framework supporting evidence – key findings from Discovery Phase 
(Appendix 1) 

• 1st draft examples of Priority Outcome Proposals for strategic change (Appendix 2)  
 
 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Developing an Integrated Care Strategy for Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire (BNSSG)

North Somerset Health and Wellbeing Board

1 March 2023

Sebastian Habibi: Healthier Together Programme Director

P
age 41



1

Introduction

Purpose

1. Integrated Care System strategy development

a. To brief the Board on the BNSSG Strategic Framework a
[...]
rove the decision of the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
take delegated actions on the receipt and distribution of the Adult Social Care Discharge 
Grant.  
 
1. Summary of Report 
The report summarises the urgent actions taken to distribute and execute the Adult Social 
Care Discharge Grant to support Hospital discharge arrangements this Winter.   
 
2. Policy 
The vision for adult social care is to promote wellbeing by helping people in North Somerset 
to be as independent as possible for as long possible.  It sets out the aspirations of the 
directorate by describing the offer and the values needed to achieve it.  Equally, BNSSG 
ICS has an ambitious digital and information sharing programme which is shared by North 
Some. In line with the ICS Design Framework BNSSG ICS seeks to: 
 

• Improve outcomes in population health and healthcare; 
• Tackle inequalities in outcomes, experience, and access; 
• Enhance productivity and value for money.  

 
3. Details 
The national challenges facing the performance of the health and social system was 
responded to by government in its announcement in November of a new Adult Social Care 
Discharge grant.  This fund was aimed at addressing as much as practically possible, 
barriers to hospital discharge.  Either directly from Acutes or indirectly by additional delays 
on exiting the Discharge to Assess pathways operated by Sirona, our local health 
community provider.  In total £3.2 million was allocated to BNSSG local authorities based 
on the Adult Social Care Relative Needs Formula, North Somerset Council receiving £769k. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 9



Additionally BNSSG ICB received £8.3M allocated to ICBs using NHS England’s 
methodology based on a combination of i) a fair-shares distribution based on 2022 to 2023 
ICB weighted populations and ii) a discharge metric flexed to reflect the size of the ICB 
weighted population (75% of ICB funding). The North Somerset area share of this resource 
is £2.1m.  
 
This 
[...]
D PAPERS 
None  
 
 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Update from the two Locality Partnerships in North Somerset, Weston, Worle and  Villages; and Woodspring
	1.	Summary of Report
	2.	DETAILS
	3.	Equality Implications

	7 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy  Phase 2
	1. Summary of Report
	The delivery of North Somerset’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy has so far proceeded in three stages:
	1.	Implementation of the original strategy’s published actions (since Autumn 2021).
	2.	Identification of new priority workstreams and interventions, as facilitated by funding from the BNSSG ICB alongside funding from the public health ringfenced grant, and agreed by the Health and Wellbeing Board in June 2022; the Phase 1 action plan refresh (implemented since Autumn 2022).
	3.	Further priority workstream identification, using the remaining joint funding; the Phase 2 refresh (currently in the planning phase).
	2. Details
	3.	Financial Implications
	7.	Corporate Implications
	7.2  Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Phase 2 - presentation
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15


	8 Developing an Integrated Care Strategy for Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire
	Summary of Report
	8.2  Developing an Integrated Care Strategy - presentaton
	Slide 0
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27
	Slide 28
	Slide 29
	Slide 30
	Slide 31
	Slide 32
	Slide 33
	Slide 34
	Slide 35
	Slide 36


	9 Adult Social Care Discharge Fund incorporation into the Better Care Fund
	1.	Summary of Report
	2.	Policy
	The vision for adult social care is to promote wellbeing by helping people in North Somerset to be as independent as possible for as long possible.  It sets out the aspirations of the directorate by describing the offer and the values needed to achieve it.  Equally, BNSSG ICS has an ambitious digital and information sharing programme which is shared by North Some. In line with the ICS Design Framework BNSSG ICS seeks to:
		Improve outcomes in population health and healthcare;
		Tackle inequalities in outcomes, experience, and access;
		Enhance productivity and value for money.
	3.	Details
	4.	Consultation
	5.	Financial Implications
	6.	Legal Powers and Implications
	7.	Climate Change and Environmental Implications
	8.	Risk Management
	9.	Equality Implications
	10.	Corporate Implications
	11.	Options Considered
	9.2  Adult Care Discharge Grant - APPENDIX
	Cover
	Expenditure
	Scheme types and guidance


	10 Update on new ways of working for the Board
	1.	Summary of Report
	2.	Details
	3.	Financial Implications
	4.	climate change and environmental implications
	5.	risk management
	6.	Equality Implications
	7.	Corporate Implications






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HWB minutes 010323 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Health and Wellbeing Board 
Wednesday, 1 March 2023 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 2.00 pm Meeting Concluded: 3.35 pm 
 
Board Members: 
  
Colin Bradbury (Vice-Chair)-Director of Strategy, Partnership and Populations BNSSG ICB 
Georgie Bigg - chair Healthwatch North Somerset 
Jeremy Blatchford - ALCA 
Paula Clarke - Director of Strategy and Transformation UHBW 
Ros Cox - Head of Business Intelligence, Policy and Partnerships NSC  
Emma Diakou - Head of Business Intelligence, Policy and Partnerships NSC 
Mandy Gardner - Chief Executive VANS 
Catherine Gibbons - Executive Member Children and Young People NSC 
Mark Graham - North Somerset Wellbeing Collective 
John Heather - chair Weston, Worle and Village Locality Partnership 
David Jarrett - Director of Integrated and Primary Care, BNSSG ICB 
Matt Lenny - Director of Public Health NSC 
Sheila Smith - Director of Children's Services 
Hayley Verrico - Director of Adult Services, NSC 

Apologies: Councillors: Mike Bell (Chairman), Cllr Ciaran Cronnelly, Wendy Griggs, Adam 
O'Loughlin, Sarah Pepper, Stephen Quinton, Julie Sharma and Timothy Snaden. 
 
Officers in attendance:   Sebastian Habibi (Healthier Together Programme Director 
BNSSG ICB), Gerald Hunt (Head of Commissioning Partnerships and Housing) , Georgie 
MacArthur (Consultant in Public Health, Leo Taylor (NSC). 
  
19 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest (Standing Order 37) 

 
None. 
  

20 Minutes 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting of 26 October 2022 be approved as a 
correct record 
  

21 Update from the two Locality Partnerships in North Somerset, Weston, Worle 
and  Villages; and Woodspring 
 
The Delivery Director, Woodspring Locality Partnership presented the report which 
outlined the headline plans and the work that the ICB localities in Weston Worle 
and Villages and Woodspring were progressing in conjunction with locality 
provider partners, lived experience representatives and the VCFSE sector: whilst 



2 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HWB minutes 010323 
 

some projects were specific to the needs of each locality, there was ‘join-up’ in key 
areas enabling a North Somerset wide approach to be taken.  
  
Since the last briefing to the Board in October 2022, significant focus had been 
maintained by both Partnerships on two key areas of work which both serve to 
align services into an integrated model of care; These were Adult Community 
Mental Health Services and the Ageing Well Programme 
  
Members sought and received clarification on the following aspects of the report:-  

• progress on the evaluation of the Aging Well programme pilot scheme - there was 
a wider discussion about pilot schemes across the piece and the need to build-in 
evaluation with partner organisations, including local businesses, using this as a 
platform for communicating back key messages; and  

• the extent to which the business community and different faith groups across the 
region were being engaged in this work, particularly around messaging. 

  
Resolved:  
  
(1)        that the report be received; and  
(2)        that it was agreed that pilot scheme evaluation work be shared with the 
Board. 
  

22 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy  Phase 2 
 
The Director of Public Health presented the report providing a brief update on the 
delivery of actions agreed within the original strategy, and Phase 1 refresh of the 
strategy and an update on the Phase 2 refresh plans including for the following 
workstreams:  
•        For Adult and CYP mental health – establishment of a targeted grant 

programme, and progress on a new NS mental health strategy. 
•        For CYP risk behaviour – collaborative work between NSC Children’s and 

Public Health teams on evidence-based interventions. 
•        For physical activity – development of a new NS physical activity strategy 

which will guide spending.  
•        For green infrastructure – identification and funding of projects in 

collaboration with place-based teams across the Council. 
•        For equality, diversity and inclusion –plans for funding to be developed, 

linked to actions across the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and to the 
development of other strategies e.g. the North Somerset Mental Health 
Strategy.  

•        For carers’ health and wellbeing – a proposal to develop plans for 
supporting carers’ health and wellbeing following a carers’ needs assessment 
and refresh of the carers’ strategy.  

  
Concluding discussion of the report and presentation, it was:-  
  
Resolved:  
  
(1)       that the progress on implementing the original and ‘Phase 1’ refresh, 
actions within the North Somerset Health and Wellbeing (HWB) Strategy be noted; 
(2)       that the progress on delivering the ‘Phase 2’ refresh of the North Somerset 
HWS be noted; and 
(3)       that the proposals being developed within the ‘Adult mental health”, ‘CYP 



3 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HWB minutes 010323 
 

mental health’, ‘CYP risk behaviour’, ‘Physical activity’, and ‘Green Infrastructure’ 
Phase 2 priority workstreams, including awarding of funding as per the options 
outlined in Section 2 be agreed. 
  
  

23 Developing an Integrated Care Strategy for Bristol, North Somerset and 
South Gloucestershire 
 
The Programme Director BNSSG ICB presented the report which provided an 
update on the development of the Integrated Care Strategy.  He also gave a 
presentation which provided an overview of: - 

•     the Strategic Framework; 
•     Strategy development work in progress and next steps; and 
•     the joint Forward Plan. 

  
In discussion, Member’s feedback included; 

•     there could be more emphasis on addressing climate emergency; 
•     the Strategic Framework was helpful in aligning work across partners; and 
•     there was a need for partners to own, and throw their collective weight behind, 

the strategy. 
  
Resolved: 
  
(1)       that the cross-system efforts and progress to date in developing a system-
wide Integrated Care Strategy be noted; 
(2)       that plans for developing a 5-Year Joint Forward Plan and the timeline for 
sharing a draft with the Board for consultation during April/May be noted: and 
(3)       that a development session to facilitate engagement on the draft Joint 
Forward Plan be held in April/May 2023. 
  
  

24 Adult Social Care Discharge Fund incorporation into the Better Care Fund 
 
The Principal Head of Commissioning, Partnerships and Housing Solutions 
presented the report summarising the urgent actions taken to distribute and 
execute the Adult Social Care Discharge Grant to support Hospital discharge 
arrangements this Winter. 
  
Members sought and received clarification on the following:-  
•       preventing homelessness – there was a separate albeit temporary funding 

stream to support related services including at discharge; 
•       assurance around bridging “cliff edge” risks given the short-term nature of this 

discharge funding; and  
•       challenges around securing sustainable/longer-term funding, addressing 

system interdependencies (eg care worker recruitment/pay and conditions) 
and gaps in provision going forward. 

  
Resolved: that decision of the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board to take 
delegated actions on the receipt and distribution of the Adult Social Care 
Discharge Grant be approved. 
  
  

25 Update on new ways of working for the Board 



4 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HWB minutes 010323 
 

 
The Director of Public Health presented the report summarising progress in taking 
forward recommendations from the LGA review and recommendations presented 
at the October 2022 Health and Wellbeing Board meeting. 
  
Resolved: that the progress and recommendations referred to above be noted. 
  
  

26 HWB Work Plan 
 
The Director of Public Health presented the report summarising progress in taking 
forward recommendations from the LGA review and recommendations presented 
at the October 2022 Health and Wellbeing Board meeting. 
  
Resolved: that the progress and recommendations referred to above be noted. 
  
 

 
 
 
 

   
Chairman 

 
 


